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Robert P. O'Mallcy, President 

O'Mallcy Gram Inc. 

VERIFICATION 

I , Robert P. O'Mallcy, declare under penalty of perjury that thc foregoing is true 

and correct. Further, I cer t i fy that I am quclified and authorized to f i le this 

verif ied statement. Executed on April 29, 1997. 

% 
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iF C O R P O f? A 1 1 O N 

1610 Nc-tfi Calfioun Sireet 
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46808 
(219) 42-.-5541 

VFRIFIFD STATEMFNT ON BEHALF OF 
OMNISOURCE CORPORATION flNANCE DOCKET #33388 

May 14, 1097 

Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB - Finance Docket #33388 
1201 Constitution Ave. N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is Phillip R. Bedwell, and I am the Corporate Director of Rail Transportat on for OmniSource 
Corporation. My business address is 1610 N. Calhoun Street, Fort Wayne, IN 46808. My responsibilities 
include planning and forecasting for rail service, negotiations of rail contracts, rail propert> leases, and the 
coordination of our rail private fleet. I have been working in the transportation field for ,̂ 5 years. 

OmniSource operates facilities in Fort Wayne. IN, Aubum In, Argos, IN Goshen, IN, Marion, IN, 
Corydon, IN, Winchester, IN, Butler, IN, Defiance, OH, Lima. OH, St. Mary's, OH, Toledo, OH. 
Mansfield, OH, Twinsburg, OH Detroit, V.. Warren, Ml and Belvidere, IL. We handled over 22.000 rail 
cars in 1996. Our shipping area is namely the Midwest and South. In 1996 we paid over 18 million dollars 
in rail freight charges. 

We are in support of the transaction which will allow CSX and Norfolk Southem lo acquire Conrail and the 
subsequent division of its assets and trackage. It must still be maintained and perceived that the two 
railroads compete in order for our industry to remain competitive. The plan presented to us seem to meet 
this need of comnetitive rail service Se'-vice. ("fiiMpTien* Mtili.-ration a"H syrtem synergy ::re the highest 
w hen there are two carrier of comparable size and scope. 

For the best interest of all parties and industries a quick and decisive decision must be made on the docket. 

I, i'iiillip R. Bedwell, declare under penalty and perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Further. I 
certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified stateir."nt. Executed on May 14, 1997 

Sincerelv, 

Phillipi. Bedwell 
Corporate Director 
Rail Transportation 
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OMNISPHERE CORPORATION 
of Massachusetts, Inc. 

April 1997 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am writing to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition of Conrai! by CSX and 
NS and to urge the Board to approve it |: romptly. We believe that the proposed transaction would be in our 
best interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it would produce better service, better 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient, reliable service. We also expect that with the increased number of single-line destinations, 
we will be bett ,;r able to oenetrate new and mc re distant markets. 

The proposed transaction would increase rail business for the combined system that would be good for all of 
the shippers who rely on rail. Fu.ther, trucks dominate the nation's freight markets, especially in the East. 
Because the new systems would create greater efficiency, it would lead to more freight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck orumoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
into the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board move as 
expeditiously as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic ; . the East. 

L John J. Schultz, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and coricct and that I am 
qualifled and authorized to file this verified statement. Executed this _ ^ 2 _ of / ^ / / , 

John Schultz. 
Senior Vice President 
Omnisphere Corporation of MA, Inc. 

350 Pasco Road • Springfield, Massachiusetts 01151 • (800) 654-OMNI 

• P O •} 

•(413) 739-2809 • FAX (413) 739-2952 



affic Manager 

May 23, 1997 

Verified Statement of Harry L. Clark 
O'Neal Steel, Inc. 

My name is Harry L. Clark, and I am Traffic Manager of O'Neal 
Steel, Inc. I have held my present position for 13 years. My duties include 
negotiating rates and routes for outbound, inbound and inter-company 
shipments via rail, motor, water or mtermodal. I also have the responsibility 
of managing a large tractor/trailer fleet for our twenty-five (25) locations. 

O'Neal Steei, Inc. is a metal service company with twenty-five (25) 
service centers located in fifteen (15) states. Our business functions include 
procuring large quantities metal products from numerous origins, 
maintaining these products in inventory, processing these products to 
customer specifications and in accordance with customer's delivery 
requirements. We have great need for inbound rail service but our outbound 
transportation is mostly truck. We have facilities located in Birmingham, 
Alabama; Norcross, Georgia; Chattanooga, Tennessee; Greensboro, North 
Carolina and Mobile, Alabama that are served by the Norfolk Southem 
Railroad. Our facilities in Jacksonville, Florida; Knoxville, Tennessee; 
Louisville, Kentucky; Tampa, Florida and Toledo, Ohio are served by the 
CSX. Our facilities in Ambridge, Pennsylvania and Shelbyville, Indiana are 
served by Conrail. We have six (6) locations that are not rail served and 
seven other facilities served by other railroads. 

We receive flat-rolled (coils and plate) and structural products from 
various mills in the midwest, northeast and southwest. Most of our products 
are received in open coil gondola cars, regular gondolas and flat cars. There 
is also a need to receive product in covered gondola cars. 

We support approval of the transaction which will allow CSX and 
Norfolk Southem to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets. We 
welcome the benefit of increased market access for single-line rail 
transportation. Joint line rail service into and out of the Northeast has tended ^ ̂  > 

Corporate Office • O'Neal Steel, Inc. • P.O. Box 2623 • Birmingham, AL 35202-2623 • 205/599-80D0 



to inhibit our ability to move this traffic, and the single-line service would be 
of benefit to us. With single-line service, I believe our service centers would 
be able to compete in these maikets with other companies enjoying single-
line service to and from the Northeast. We have used NS and CSX for 
several years and have been satisfied with their service. We are confident 
that they would be able to enhance the service on any CR lines which they 
acquire. 

For the reasons described above, I support the application ofNS and 
CSX to acquire Conrail. 

I, M>^Ay Ô P.cdjLdcclare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is thie and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and 
authorized to file this verified statement. Executed on/^yl3 ,1997. 

Sincerely, 

Harry L. Clark 
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PH: 309-674-4176 
706 S.W. COMMERCIAL ST. IL: eo6.3a2-4250 

PEORIA, IL 61602 FAX:30»«74-ie5i 
TELEX: 753241 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 

O'NEILL BROTHERS TRANSFER & STORAGE CO. 

STB FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
Sec etary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Str9et, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

The Honorable Mr. Williams: 

My name is William J. O'Neill, and I am president of O'Neill Brothers Storage Si 
Transfer Company. I have held my present position for 30 years. My duties 
include the supervision arJ management of all daily activities in which my 
company is engaged. 

O'Neill Brothers Storage & Transfer Company is a motor carrier and 
transportation logistics provider focused on intermodel service- In conjunction 
with the NS and maintains operating interests in Peoria and Chicago, lllino's. 
Our 20 plus years of association with the NS has encompassed services 
performed by us as a drayman, ramp operator at the P&PU Railroad in Creve 
Couer, Illinois and through my IMC company, River City Intermodal 
Consolidators, Inc. 

Based upon our experience in providing the services described above and 
working with the BNSF, CSX, ICG, FEC, UP, CN and CP railroads, I would like 
to express my suppoit of Norfolk Southern and CSX in their efforts to acquire 
Conrail, and then divide the Conrail system. There is a need for competition in 
the territory served by Conrail, and for two corr.peting railroads in the Northeast 
which own their own track and facilities. For too long, customers which ship or 
receive product into and out of the Northeast have had the service of only one 
rail carrier. And as is the case when only one ccmpany is able to operate in a 
particular marked, eervice suffers and ihe price !«? non-competitive. While there 
may have been an historical reason for insulating northeastem railroaoing from 
competition, that time has passed and it is time for customers interested in this 
market to have service by more that one rail carrier which owns its facilities. 
And, the carriers which will compete in the Northea -̂t should not be just any rail 
carriers. They must be carriers which are of comparable size and scope, and 

REGULAR AND INBOND INTERMODAL CONTAINER LOCAL AND REQIONAL 
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provide competitive service. This would be a huge advantage to my IMC 
company as we currently are not a Conrail contract holder. 

Growth in the intermodal industry will benefit my company. Providing rail 
competition in the Northeast, particularty from two competitors which have 
strong rail systems in the Southeast, should promote the growth of intermodal 
traffic, which in tum w ill enhance my business as a supplier to the intermodal 
industry. NS's capital investment in its intermodal facilities and service are well 
known in the industry, as are its strong commitments to growth and service. 
Further, we have been impressed with NS's commitment to safety, as 
evidenced by its continued success in winning the Harriman Award. 

To summarize, I believe that approval of the application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, William J. O'Neill, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this 
verified statement. Executed on May 16, 1997. 

Sincerely, 

William J. O Neill 
President 
O'Neill Brother? Storage & Transfer Company 
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We take it personally 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
Paul M. Devine 

on behalf of 
OOCL (USA) Inc. 

STB Finar.w-e Docket No. 33388 

I am writing to offer my company's strong support f jr the proposed joint 
acquisition of Conrail by CSX and NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. 

Background: 

1 am Paul M. Devine, Director of Rail Transportation of OOCL (USA) Inc. 
OOCL (USA) Inc. is located in Pleasanton, California. I am responsible for North 
American rail transportation operations. I have been in my current position since 
September 1996 and have worked in the transportatior. tleld for sixteen years. 

OOCL is on of the world's largest intemational integrated containerized 
transportation companies with offices and agents in over 145 countries around the world. 
OOCL was one of the first shipping companies to provide fully containerized services in 
the Trans - Pacific trade. 

An efficient and cost ccmpetitive U-ansportation infrastructure is essential to the 
success of our business. OOCL (USA) Inc. moves approximately 280,(XX) ocean 
containers annually by rail to ^ orth America markets. Th; joint acquisition of Conrail will 
be in OOCL's best interest since the enhanced CSX system would be capable of providing 
a complete competitive interrrodal product with associate d efficiencies. 

We strongly urge tht Board to approve this applii;ation for thc rea.sons detailed 
below: 

1. We be'ieve that the joint acquisition of Conrail wl" produce bttter service 
and more competitive rates. We expect the joint acquisition to result in a more efficient 
system wi»h more opportunities to triangulate, thereby allowing for more efficient 
equipment utilization. 

7. We also anticipate that the joint acquisition will result in expanded markets 
with an increased number of destinations and origins availab'e. This be.iefits is important 
to OOCL because the enhanced CSX system will allow us more lcxibib.*v t( expand oiii 
market reach.. 

OOCL (USA) Inc. , p o o 
4141 Hacienda Drive, Pleasanton, Calitornia 94588 Tel: (510)460-4800 FAX: (510) 463-2870 


